accounts from 1 November 2020 onwards. In the PPA relating to the Sylak Acquisition, all excess value was allocated

to and recognized as goodwill in the Company's statement of financial position. As the Sylak PPA was performed as of

31 October 2020 and thus is reflected in the Company's statement of financial position per 31 December 2020, no pro

forma PPA adjustments related to Sylak have been performed.

9.4 Unaudited condensed pro forma financial information

9.4.1 Unaudited condensed pro forma statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2020

The table below sets out the unaudited condensed pro forma statement of income of the Company for the year ended

31 December 2020, as if the Acquisitions had been completed on 1 January 2020.

Unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2020

NOK thousands

Observe

ASA
IFRS

Sylak
2020

Sylak
adjust

Pro forma

combined

OM and

Sylak

Biim
Ultra-

sound
AS

Biim
Ultra-

sound
Oy

Biim
Ultra-

sound
Inc.

Pro
forma

adjust.
Elim

N
o

t
e

Pro forma
combined

– pre IFRS
adjust.

Pro

forma
adjust.

N
o

t
e

Pro
forma

combine
d

REVENUE AND OTHER

INCOME

Revenue .....  2,961 15,439 -2,880 15,520 9,929 3,655 2,569 -6,224 A 25,449   25,449

Cost of materials .....  1,975 9,517 -1,792 9,700 3,190 0  0   12,891   12,891

Gross result .....  986  5,922 -1,088 5,819 6,739 3,655 2,569 -6,224  12,559   12,559

OPERATING EXPENSES

Employee benefit

expenses .....  -10, 891 -3,989 818 -14,063 -3,039 -2,522 -897 2,522 B -17,999   -17,999

Other operating

expenses .....  -15, 018 -2,935 457 -17,496 -10,121 -797 -1,636 3,366 C -26,684 -2,782 1 -29,467

Depreciations and

amortisation.....  -3,163 0 0 -3,163 -6,167 0 0 115 D -9,216 -8,383 2 -17,599

Operating expenses .....  -29,072 -6,924 1,275 -34,722 -19,327

-
3,319

-
2,533 6,033  -53,899   -65,065

Operating results

(EBIT)  .....  -28, 086 -1,003 186 -28,902 -12,588 336 36 -221  -41,340   -52,506

FINANCIAL INCOME

AND EXPENSES ..... 

Net Financial items .....  -8,782 257  -255 -8,779 -3,068  -65 0 0  -11,913 -621 3 -12,533

Results before tax .....  -36,868 -745 -68 -37,682 -15,657 271 36 -211  -53,253   -65,039

Income tax expense .....  0 0 0 0 0 52 0 0  52   52

Result for the period .....  -36,868 -745 -68 -37,682 -15,657 218 36  -221  -53,305   -65,092

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma statement of income the following IFRS and pro forma

adjustments have been made:

Adjustments related to the acquisition of Sylak

The columns "Observe ASA IFRS" and "Sylak 2020" set out the reported statements of income for the Company and

Sylak, respectively, as reported in these companies' audited financial statements. The Company recognized Sylak's

revenues and expenses for the period 1 November 2020 through to 31 December 2020 in its consolidated 2020

statement of income. Thus, the column "Sylak adjust" sets out the share of Sylak's profit and loss for the period 1

[…]

• Depreciation of the preliminary PPA adjustments of customer relationships (TNOK 1,539); and

• Depreciation of the right-of-use assets related to the Narvik and Boca Raton (TNOK 1,672)

The preliminary PPA adjustments reflect estimated depreciation on the preliminary estimated fair values, less Biim

Group's pro forma consolidated depreciations (pre IFRS adjustments). Please refer to the Section on statement on

financial position below for details on the preliminary PPA adjustments.

Pro forma adjustment 3

This adjustment reflects the interest expense related to the estimated leasing liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16.

9.4.2 Unaudited condensed Pro forma Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2020

The table below sets out the unaudited condensed pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2020,

as if the Biim Acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2020.

Unaudited condensed pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2020

NOK thousands

Observe

ASA IFRS

Biim
Ultrasound
AS

Biim
Ultrasound
Oy

Biim
Ultrasound
Inc.

Pro forma

adjustment

Biim -
Pro
forma
Group* Note

Pro forma

adjustment

OM – Pro
forma
combined

ASSETS

Goodwill .....  36,268 0 0 0  0  125,942 162,210

Intangible assets .....  20,965 64,276 0 0 -1,278 62,998 A 22,039 106,002

Tangible assets.....  703 566 0 0  566  4,689 5,958

Intra group receivables.....  0 0 6,341 8,362 -14,703 0 B  0

Investment in subsidiaries .....  0 4 600 0 0 -4,600 0   0

Total non-current assets .....   57,936 69,441 6,341 8,362 -20,581 63,564  152,670 274,170

Observe Medical ASA – Prospectus

53

Unaudited condensed pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2020

NOK thousands

Observe

ASA IFRS

Biim
Ultrasound
AS

Biim
Ultrasound
Oy

Biim
Ultrasound
Inc.

Pro forma

adjustment

Biim -

Pro
forma
Group* Note

Pro forma

adjustment

OM – Pro
forma
combined

Trade receivables.....  1,460 480 560 80 -641 480 B  1,940

Inventories .....  7,661 1,152 0 0  1 152   8,813

Other receivables and prepaid expenses ...  1,730 173 98 0  271   2,002

Bank deposits.....  18,945 403 1 19  423  -750 19,368

Total current assets .....  29,797 2,207 659 100 -641 2,326  -750 32,122

TOTAL ASSETS .....  87,733 71,649 7,001 8,461 -21,221 65,889  151,920 306,292

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total equity .....  20,349 33,336 899 8,406 -5,621 37,019 C 147,231 205,349

Non-current lease liabilities .....  260 0 0 0  0  3,006 3,266

Deferred tax liabilities .....  0 0 0 0  0  0 0

Contingent consideration .....  22,368 0 0 0  0   22,368

Intra group liability .....  0 0 1,080 0 -1,080 0

Non-current interest bearing liabilities .....  34,821 675 4,170 0  4,846 B  39,667

Total non-current liabilities .....  57,449 675 5,251 0 -1,080 4,846  3,006 65,301

Trade payables .....  3,843 4,380 100 55  4,535   8,378

VAT and other public taxes payables .....  2,348 263 0 0  263   2,611

Current lease liabilities .....  136  0 0 0  0  1,683 1,819

Other current liabilities .....  3,608 18,746 751 0  19,227   22,835

Intra group payables .....  0 14,520 0 0 -14,520 0 B  0

Total current liabilities .....  9,935 37,638 851 55 -14,520 24,024  1,683 35,642

Total liabilities .....  67,384 38,313 6,102 55 -15,600 28,870  4,689 100,943

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  87,733 71,649 7,001 8,461 -21,221 65,889  151,920 306,292

*) Excluding Observe ASA

In connection with the preparation of the pro forma statement of financial position, the pro forma adjustments set out

below have been made. Further, based on the pro forma consolidated figures for the Biim Group, the preliminary PPA

as summarized below, explains the key adjustments applied in preparing the unaudited pro forma consolidated

statement of financial position (including both the Group and Biim Group).

Pro forma balance sheet adjustment A – Elimination of internal profits

As mentioned above, Biim has capitalized a share of internal profits by way of including a 7% mark-up which has

[…]

operating expenses. Thus, other operating expenses in Biim have been eliminated with the

amount of revenues in Biim Inc. Employee expenses and other operating expenses of Biim

Oy have been eliminated, as these expenses are capitalized in Biim. The internal profit

margin recognized in the accounts of Biim Oy is thus eliminated from the consolidated

figures.

Pro forma adjustment D

As the capitalized internally generated development balance in Biim’s accounts relates partly

to expenses invoiced from Biim Oy, the balance recognized in Biim’s accounts also includes

internal profits recognized in Biim Oy. Thus, we have reduced depreciation and amortization

with estimated amortization of accumulated un-realized internal profits.

IFRS adjustment 1

Unaudited pro forma condensed statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2020

NOK thousands

Observe

ASA IFRS

Sylak

2020

Sylak

adjust.

Pro

forma

combined

OM and

Sylak

Biim

Ultra-

sound AS

Biim

Ultra-

sound

Oy

Biim

Ultra-

sound

Inc.

Pro

forma

adjust.

Elim

Not

e

Pro

forma

combine

d - pre

IFRS

Pro

forma

adjust. Note

Pro

forma

combined

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Revenue 2 961 15 439 -2 880 15 520 9 929 3 655 2 569 -6 224 A 25 449 25 449

Cost of materials 1 975 9 517 -1 792 9 700 3 190 0 0 12 891 12 891

Gross result 986 5 922 -1 088 5 819 6 739 3 655 2 569 -6 224 12 559 12 559

OPERATING EXPENSES

Employee benefit expenses -10 891 -3 989 818 -14 063 -3 039 -2 522 -897 2 522 B -17 999 -17 999

Other operating expenses -15 018 -2 935 457 -17 496 -10 121 -797 -1 636 3 366 C -26 684 -2 782 1 -29 467

Depreciations and amortisation -3 163 0 0 -3 163 -6 167 0 0 115 D -9 216 -8 383 2 -17 599

Operating expenses -29 072 -6 924 1 275 -34 722 -19 327 -3 319 -2 533 6 003 -53 899 -65 065

Operating result (EBIT) -28 086 -1 003 186 -28 902 -12 588 336 36 -221 -41 340 -52 506

FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

Net financial items -8 782 257 -255 -8 779 -3 068 -65 0 0 -11 913 -621 3 -12 533

Result before tax -36 868 -745 -68 -37 682 -15 657 271 36 -221 -53 253 -65 039

Income tax expense 0 0 0 0 0 52 0 0 52 52

Result for the period -36 868 -745 -68 -37 682 -15 657 218 36 -221 -53 305 -65 092

  6

In accordance with IFRS 16, leasing contracts (with some exceptions) are capitalized as

right-of-use assets with corresponding lease liabilities giving rise to depreciation and interest

expenses. Other operating expenses as set out in the pro forma condensed statement of

income for 2020 (pre IFRS adjustments), include TNOK 1,718 of leasing expenses related to

the premises rented in Narvik (Norway) and Boca Raton (US). These expenses have been

eliminated, and depreciation and interest expenses have been recognized (in IFRS

adjustments 2 and 3). The pro forma adjustments in respect of IFRS 16 have all been based

[…]

Biim’s subsidiaries, approx. 97% relates to Biim Oy (after 2016 no invoices from Biim Inc.

have been capitalized by Biim. Thus, for purposes of preparing the pro forma consolidation

of Biim Group, we have eliminated 2.0% of the carrying value in Biim at 31 December 2020

(reflecting the estimated relative share of the capitalized expenses that relate to invoices

from Biim Oy) of the capitalized amount of R&D in Biim.

Pro forma balance sheet adjustment B – Intra group receivables

The intra group balances have been eliminated as follows in the pro forma consolidated figures

(please see below regarding unexplained differences and net effect on equity):

• Trade receivables: All recognized revenues in the accounts of Biim Oy and Biim Inc.

are related to sales to Biim. Thus, the trade receivables balances of Biim Oy and Biim

Inc. have been eliminated.

Unaudited pro form condensed statement of financial position as of 31 December 2020

NOK thousands

Observe

ASA

IFRS

Biim

Ultra-

sound

AS

Biim

Ultra-

sound

Oy

Biim

Ultra-

sound

Inc.

Pro

forma

adjust-

ments

Biim -

Pro

forma

Group* Note

Pro

forma

adjust-

ments

OM - Pro

forma

combined

ASSETS

Goodwill 36 268 0 0 0 0 125 942 162 210

Intangible assets 20 965 64 276 0 0 -1 278 62 998 A 22 039 106 002

Tangible assets 703 566 0 0 566 4 689 5 958

Intra group receivables 0 0 6 341 8 362 -14 703 0 B 0

Investment in subsidiaries 0 4 600 0 0 -4 600 0 0

Total non-current assets 57 936 69 441 6 341 8 362 -20 581 63 564 152 670 274 170

Trade receivables 1 460 480 560 80 -641 480 B 1 940

Inventories 7 661 1 152 0 0 1 152 8 813

Other receivables and prepaid expenses 1 730 173 98 0 271 2 002

Bank deposits 18 945 403 1 19 423 -750 19 368

Total current assets 29 797 2 207 659 100 -641 2 326 -750 32 122

TOTAL ASSETS 87 733 71 649 7 001 8 461 -21 221 65 889 151 920 306 292

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total equity 20 349 33 336 899 8 406 -5 621 37 019 C 147 231 205 349

Non-current lease liabilities 260 0 0 0 0 3 006 3 266

Deferred tax liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Contingent consideration 22 368 0 0 0 0 22 368

Intra group liability 0 0 1 080 0 -1 080 0

Non-current interest bearing liabilities 34 821 675 4 170 0 4 846 B 39 667

Total non-current liabilities 57 449 675 5 251 0 -1 080 4 846 3 006 65 301

Trade payables 3 843 4 380 100 55 4 535 8 378

VAT and other public taxes payable 2 348 263 0 0 263 2 611

Current lease liabilities 136 0 0 0 0 1 683 1 819

Other current liabilities 3 608 18 476 751 0 19 227 B 22 835

Intra group payables 0 14 520 0 0 -14 520 0 0

Total current liabilities 9 935 37 638 851 55 -14 520 24 024 1 683 35 642

Total liabilities 67 384 38 313 6 102 55 -15 600 28 870 4 689 100 943

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 87 733 71 649 7 001 8 461 -21 221 65 889 151 920 306 292

*) Excluding Observe ASA

  8

 Non-current interest-bearing liabilities: Biim Oy has a liability of EUR 103,194 against Biim.

This balance has been converted to NOK and eliminated.

 Intra group payables: Biim’s current intra group payables of TNOK 14,520 have been

eliminated in the pro forma consolidated accounts for Biim.

Pro forma balance sheet adjustment C– Total equity

The net effect of the preceding pro forma balance sheet adjustments has been booked against

total equity, for a total negative entry of TNOK 5,621. The net effect on equity is specified and